
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad or Android 
Device.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another 

format or language please contact: 
Governance Support, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Friday, 19 September 2025 
 
 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

 

A meeting of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
will be held on 

 
Monday, 29 September 2025 

 
commencing at 3.00 pm 

 
The meeting will be held in the Banking Hall, Castle Circus entrance on the left 

corner of the Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR 
 
 
 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Fellows (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Nicolaou 

 

Councillor Tolchard 

Councillor Twelves 

 

Co-opted Members of the Board 

Jo Hunter, Church of England Diocese 

 

 

 

 

A Healthy, Happy and Prosperous Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


 

 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE’S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
SUB-BOARD 

AGENDA 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
held on 23 July 2025. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chair decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Torbay Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report (To Follow) 
 To consider the Torbay Safeguarding Children Partnership (TSCP) 

Annual Report. 
 
(Note: the Chair of TSCP, Chief Supt Roy Linden has been invited 
to present this report.) 
 

6.   Exploitation and Children Missing Update (Pages 15 - 24) 
 To receive the six-monthly update on exploitation and children 

missing. 
 



 

 

7.   Exclusions and Absence (To Follow) 
 To undertake the six-monthly review of exclusions and absence. 

 
8.   Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-

Board Action Tracker 
(Pages 25 - 28) 

 To receive an update on the implementation of the actions of the 
Sub-Board and consider any further actions required (as set out in 
the submitted action tracker). 
 
Tanny Stobbart provide an update to the next meeting on the work 
with the play parks and community. 
 
Councillor Fellows to provide an update on the YMCA Single 
Homelessness Accommodation Programme (SHAP) site visit that 
took place on 15 July 2025. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board 

 
23 July 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Fellows (Vice-Chair), Nicolaou, Spacagna and Twelves 
 

Non-voting Co-opted Members 
Tanny Stobbart, Play Torbay 

Jim Funnell, Voluntary and Community Sector and Alternative Provider (Education) 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye, Chris Lewis and David Thomas,  
And Kole Gjikolaj (Youth Parliament)) 

 

 
12. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Mike Cook (Non-voting Co-opted Member, 
who was represented by Jim Funnell), Jo Hunter (Voting Co-opted Member) and 
Hayley Costar (Non-voting Co-opted Member). 
 
It was reported that Laura Colman was no longer a Parent Governor Co-opted 
Member on the Sub-Board as she had reached the end of her term of office. 
 

13. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Board held on 19 May and 2 June 2025 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

14. Torbay Youth Justice Plan 2025-26  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services – Councillor Bye and the Head of Torbay 
Youth Justice Service – Jon Ralph presented the report on the new Youth Justice 
Plan for 2025-26 and responses to key lines of enquiry around actions to reduce 
antisocial behaviour in Torbay and responded to Members’ questions.  The Plan had 
been submitted to the Youth Justice Board by the statutory deadline of 30 June 2025, 
with a note that it would be reviewed by the Children and Young People’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Sub-Board and ratified by the Cabinet. 
 
It was noted that good progress had been made since the last update on the Youth 
Justice Plan with a single action remaining as red relating to accommodation, which 
had now been approved but would not be operational until Autumn due to adaptations 
required and delays as asbestos was found on site. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Wednesday, 23 July 2025 
 

 

 
Members noted that Hayley Costar from Devon and Cornwall Police was unable to 
attend the meeting but had provided a statement that she had considered the Youth 
Justice Plan and confirmed that the Police had played an active part in shaping the 
document and therefore were in broad agreement with its aims. 
 
Sadie Hall, Assistant Director for Women, Children and Young People, NHS Devon 
(Integrated Care Board – ICB), welcomed the ICB being part of a partnership working 
together to help reduce youth offending.  Sadie advised as well as working with 
Torbay Council that she also sat on the Youth Justice Boards in Plymouth and Devon 
County Council and was committed to working together as part of the ICB’s statutory 
duties. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the following: 
 

 was the antisocial behaviour real or a perception; 

 the data sets were small e.g. 36% of children known to the Service have 
special educational needs or an Education and Health Care Plan (EHCP), what 
was the reoffending rate of this cohort (it was noted that this was one of the 
areas that was disproportionate often due to speech and language difficulties - 
a written response would be provided); 

 feedback from young people was that there was a lack of things to do in 
Torbay, meetings had been held with the Divisional Director of Economy, 
Environment and Infrastructure about using some of the empty shops in 
Torquay Town Centre for cafes and spaces for young people and how was 
data being used to create better opportunities for young people, and young 
people want to know what progress had been made; 

 how much was it a perception from young people that there was not enough to 
do and how much was the Council not getting the message out to young 
people; 

 70% of child First Time Entrants (to the formal youth justice system) young 
people had 
[...]
t 
two months; 

 a lot of families were known to Children’s Services and the Youth Justice 
Service would liaise with the Social Worker to identify appropriate support.  The 
Parenting Support Worker would look at what support was being provided to 
the family from Children’s Services, but do not have any cash to support the 
families financially.  They would signpost and use other provisions to support 
families, including helping to ensure they have access to relevant benefits and 
support.  Some of the offending was influenced by people outside the family 
who may not been known.  Exploitation was linked to those young people who 
were not attending school; and 

Page 7



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Wednesday, 23 July 2025 
 

 

 young people were at risk of county lines activities, including moving of drugs 
but there was a higher risk of five or six young people involved in high end 
vehicle theft involving domestic burglary breaking into people’s houses to steel 
the car keys and taking the car, this could also lead to young people driving 
cars without licences and had contributed towards the increase in theft 
occurrences.  There was a Police operation targeting adults and young people 
involved in these crimes. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

welcome the progress made by the Youth Justice Service and partners and 
thank them for their work in implementing and updating the Youth Justice 
Service Plan 2025-26; and 

 
2. that the Cabinet be recommended to approve the Youth Justice Plan for 2025-

26. 
 

15. Youth Provision and Physical Activity  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services – Councillor Bye and Director of Public 
Health - Lincoln Sargeant introduced the submitted report on youth provision and 
physical activity.  Torbay on the Move is a strategic approach to promoting more 
physical activity across the board with the submitted report focussing on children and 
young people.  It looked to build a shift in behaviour for children and young people 
linking to climate change and the environmental benefits from shift to active forms of 
travel in the future as well as seeing the benefits of physical and mental health from 
physical activity.   
 
The Director of Active Devon - Louise Marshall and the Senior Partnerships Manager, 
Active Devon - Rebecca Skinner highlighted the work that Active Devon were involved 
with in supporting Torbay on the Move, which was a system and place based 
approach, recognising the partnerships in place and looking at the ways that more 
people could move around in their communities, as well as working with schools on 
ways to support people’s mental health using the benefits of physical activity. 
 
The Divisional Director Children’s Services Transformation - Shaun Evans highlighted 
the links to the Youth Hub and work within Children’s Services and wider Council but 
acknowledged that we need to work more collaboratively and holistically to join up to 
help realise the benefits of physical activity on good physical health and mental 
health.  The redesign of Children’s Services had enabled the Council to develop a 
Youth Offer which would be supported by the Youth Hub Manager and wider Team 
from 1 September 2025. 
 
The Sub-Board asked questions in relation to the following: 
 

 the report refers to additional opportunities for early years and school 
readiness, was any work being done to get parents to ditch buggies and prams 
similar to previous initiatives around ditching pacifiers and how much work was 
being done with early years providers; 

Page 8



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Wednesday, 23 July 2025 
 

 

 how many schools were involved in the Open Schools Programme work and 
did they work proactively with Active Devon; 

 there were lots of free activities during the Summer for young people, what 
would the offer look
[...]
 activity for young people and the Torbay on 
the Move work; 

 
2. that Tanny Stobbart provide an update to the next meeting on the work with the 

play parks and community as part of Action Tracker; 
 
3. that the Cabinet be recommended: 
 

a. that Torbay on the Move and Councillors be recommended to engage 
with more schools to support them in opening up their facilities to the 
community outside of the normal school day; 

 
b. that Torbay on the Move be recommended to engage with early years 

providers and family hubs as part of the joined-up partnership working to 
raise awareness of the importance of physical activity in early years 
development; 

 
c. that the Director of Pride Place be recommended to engage with Torbay 

on the Move in the development of the Play Parks Strategy; 
 

d. that opportunities be explored to provide free sports taster days for 
children and young people; 

 
e. to provide targeted physical and sports activities to children and families 

in the deprived wards within Torbay; and   
 

f. to explore why 46% of children and young people perceived that spaces 
were not safe or accessible and report back to a future meeting. 

 
 

Page 11



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Wednesday, 23 July 2025 
 

 

16. Family First Partnership Programme - 6 Month Update  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services – Councillor Bye and the Divisional 
Director Children’s Services Transformation - Shaun Evans provided an overview of 
the submitted report on the Family First Programme, which was a programme of 
change in partnership with the Council, Health, Police, Education and the voluntary 
and community sector to focus on prevention rather than response.  This involved 
moving resources into early help rebranded as Family Help and the development of 
Youth Hubs aligned with the Family Hubs as part of the implementation of the 
Children’s Wellbeing and Schools Bill that comes into effect in 2027.  There were te
[...]
mily where this was likely to happen.  The implementation of 
free school meals opt out would be a step towards addressing some of the poverty 
and deprivation, so that parents opt out rather than applying as it was known that the 
application process could be difficult for some parents – this initiative was as a result 
of a previous recommendation from the Children and Young People’s Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Board.  As Pupil Premium arises from free school meals, which was 
being rolled out to nurseries and early years settings, more funding would be available 
to support those settings. 
 
It was noted that the Council had been proactive in preparation for the Family First 
approach as part of its redesign of Children’s Services with many of the structural 
changes due to be in place from 1 September 2025 to get the Family Help side up 
and running internally.  The impact on partners was acknowledged as this was a very 

Page 12



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Wednesday, 23 July 2025 
 

 

different way of working, looking at training practitioners and helping them to be able 
to deliver on the help required. 
 
Members asked questions in relation to the following: 
 

 software issues were identified, was there a solution; 

 it was expected to be implemented in 12 months (by March 2026) but it may be 
extended, what were the expectations; and 

 would funding be extended if the timescale was extended. 
 
The following responses were provided: 
 

 there was an issue with the Liquid Logic software which 80% of local 
authorities were using, early help was in one module and the statutory 
elements were in another and they were unable to integrate.  The Council had 
a work around due to be implemented in September, but the Government had 
advised not to do any localised change as there would be a roll out of a full 
system nationally; 

 it was anticipated that the local workstreams would take more than 12 months 
to implement; and 

 the Government’s Spending Review referred to funding being agreed moving 
forward but not how much the fund would be.  There would be some funding, 
however, most of the funding identified replaced the Supported Families 
Funding rather than being new funding. 

 
The Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board noted the 
contents of the submitted report, the progress made and challenges going forward to 
implement the Family First Partnership Programme. 
 

17. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the contents of the submitted action tracker.  It was agreed that 
Councillor Fellows would provide an update on the Exeter YMCA Single 
Homelessness Accommodation Programme (SHAP) site visit that took place on 15 
July 2025 at the next meeting under the Action Tracker item. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young 
People’s Scrutiny 

Board

Child Exploitation 
and Missing Children 

Update 

September 2025

Child Exploitation Team Manager 
– Children’s Services 

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



Missing Episodes – Overview – 3 year 
comparable 

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

January February march April May Jun July August September October November December

2023 episodes 2024 Episodes 2025 episodes

P
age 16



Individual missing children – Overview – 3 
year comparable

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

January February march April May Jun July August September October November December

2023 episodes 2024 Episodes 2025 episodes

P
age 17



Missing children – how many?
Month Number of Missing Episodes Number of individual children

January 2024 75 30

April 2024 99 44

May 2024 118 45

June 2024 95 36

October 2024 44 34

November 2024 39 29

December 2024 28 21

January 2025 58 36

February 2025 31 22

March 2025 61 43

April 2025 55 30

May 2025 47 29

June 2025 45 26

July 2025 40 24

August 2025 38 26

P
age 18



Why a 
[...]
nd Scrutiny Sub-Board Action Tracker 

Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

27/1/25 38 4. that in light of the importance of the role the 
Director of Corporate Services be requested to 
include responsibility as Corporate Parents in all 
staff job descriptions and as part of their annual 
appraisal to demonstrate what staff are doing to 
support our cared for and care experience 
young people. 

 

4. Email sent to Matthew Fairclough-Kay 11.2.25 to 
consider the request, chased 19.3.25. – HR are 
carrying out a full review to determine the best way to 
embed this across the Council looking at best 
practice from other local authorities.  An update will 
be shared once the review has been finalised 
(update due September 2025) – emailed 17.9.25 to 
request an update. 

2/6/25 9 2. that there is a misconception of the community 
and parents’ understanding of who can access 
an enhanced resource provision for hearing 
impairment and as a the result the Director of 
Children’s Services be requested to prepare 
service level agreements for all enhanced 
resource provisions in Torbay, including the 
criteria required, the legal and statutory 
framework and this be published on the website 
in an accessible format in order for parents, 
carers and young people to have a clear 
understanding of the criteria and provide 
transparency of the requirements for those 
provisions; 

 
4. that the Torbay Association of Secondary 

Headteachers (TASH) and Torbay Association 
of Primary Schools (TAPS) be recommended to 
consider working with school on how they 
deliver sensitive news to parents, particularly 

2. In progress 
 

4.  Teresa wrote to TAPS and TASH 17.6.25 and 
they have confirmed they will be taking it to their next 
meetings.  Response from TASH circulated 23.6.25 
Complete TAPS response circulated on 17.9.25. 
 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 8



Date of 
meeting 

Minute 
No. 

Action Comments 

when only a small number of pupils and their 
families may 

Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board 

 
29 September 2025 

 
-: Present :- 

 
Councillor Law (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Fellows (Vice-Chair), Nicolaou and Tolchard 
 

Co-opted Members 
Jo Hunter (Church of England Diocese) 

 
Non-voting Co-opted Members 

Mike Cook (Voluntary and Community Sector and Alternative Provider (Education) 
Tanny Stobbart (Play Torbay – Representing Voluntary Children and Young People 

Sector) 
Nigel Yelland (Devon and Cornwall Police) 

 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Bye and Chris Lewis) 

 

 
18. Apologies  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Twelves. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Board held on 23 July 2025 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

20. Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

21. Torbay Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report  
 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services - Councillor Bye and Director of 
Children’s Services – Nancy Meehan outlined the submitted Torbay Safeguarding 
Children Partnership Annual Report for 2024/2025 which had also considered by 
the Health and Wellbeing Board, and responded to questions.  The Deputy 
Director of Safeguarding and Patient Safety, NHS Devon – Michele Thornberry 
also attended the meeting to respond to questions. 
 
The key issues from the report included: 
 



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 29 September 2025 
 

 The report was a statutory requirement and must be submitted to the 
Department for Education (DfE) by 30 September 2025; 

 The format of the report would be changing to a standardised format from 
next year to support national AI analysis of safeguarding trends;  

 each statutory partner (Police, Health and the Council) had contributed to 
the report; 

 key developments included the implementation of the Families First 
programme, restructuring of internal teams, and a renewed focus on mental 
health; and 

 Torbay remains an outlier in terms of children in need, which has 
implications for future service delivery and funding. 

 
Members asked questions in relation to the following: 
 

 Why were hospital admissions for tooth decay in 0–17 year olds in Torbay 
more than double the South West and England averages?  Was this 
primarily an NHS issue? 

 Operation Compass had seen a rise in notifications.  Was there support in 
place for children in early years and primary schools? 

 In the child protection plan data, one category was blank.  What does this 
represent? (A written response would be provided to clarify the blank 
category.) 

 10% of strategy meetings were not quorate.  Was this affecting decision-
making, and what was being done to improve it? 

 What were the timescales for implementing the next steps, and how was 
capacity being managed? 

 Education was not a statutory partner.  How were we ensuring their 
involvement in safeguarding? 

 Was attendance at Core Group meetings monitored, and were social 
workers always present? 

 
The following responses were received: 
 

 There were multi-factorial causes of tooth decay in 0-17 year olds, this 
included issues with parental awareness around dental hygiene, and 
access to dental services in the South West was limited.  The NHS was 
prioritising children in care, with nurses supporting this vulnerable group.  
The issue remains a high priority. 

 Operation Compass was a national programme where police notifications 
were sent to schools.  In Torbay, the partnership extended this to early 
years settings and health visitors to ensure children under five were 
supported.  Weekly meetings were held to review cases and ensure trauma 
was addressed. 

 Strategy meetings should include the three statutory partners.  While some 
meetings were not quorate, quality assurance and dip sampling were used 
to ensure decisions were sound.  The move to Family Protection Teams 
aims to improve quoracy as all Teams will include statutory representatives. 

 Transformation of Families First had started and was due to be completed 
by the end of the financial year.  A plan had been submitted to the DfE, and 
key performance indicators (KPIs) were expected to be identified by the end 



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 29 September 2025 
 

of November 2025.  Capacity remains a challenge, especially with external 
pressures. 

 Schools were invited to strategy meetings when relevant.  Efforts were 
underway to secure education representation on sub-groups.  A meeting 
with the DfE National Safeguarding Partner was scheduled for 3 November 
2025 exploring this. 

 There was no statutory requirement for quoracy in Core Groups.  Every 
child protection case must be led by a qualified social worker.  Dip sampling 
could be undertaken to review attendance. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Director of Children’s Services be requested to undertake a dip 

sampling of attendance at Core Group meetings to confirm that the correct 
people are attending to ensure that they are meeting the children’s needs 
and provide a written update to the Sub-Board; and 

 
2. that the Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Sub-Board note and endorse the contents of the Torbay 
Safeguarding Children Partnership Annual Report 2024/25 as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the submitted report. 

 
22. Exploitation and Children Missing Update  

 
The Team Manager – Exploitation – Katie Buckley outlined the submitted report 
which provided an update on exploitation and children missing and responded to 
questions.  The key points included: 
 

 A reduction in missing episodes in 2025, with notable improvements except 
in February.  Although this may not tell the whole picture as not all children 
were being reported missing. 

 Hidden missing children remain a concern, this was often linked to parental 
reluctance to report.  

 The Philomena Protocol was being used to improve police responses.  

 Multi-agency communication was strong, with escalation processes in 
place. 

 
Members asked questions in relation to the following: 
 

 What percentage of children go missing multiple times? 

 Were children placed in Torbay from other areas going missing because 
they want to return home? 

 What were children doing when they go missing? 

 What was the new Police initiative for early intervention? 

 Was the Philomena Protocol shared with others? 

 How many missing children were also at risk of exploitation? (A written 
response would be provided.) 

 Who conducts return home interviews for children placed in Torbay? 

 Do we collect data on Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
and excluded children who go missing? 



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 29 September 2025 
 

 What proactive work was being done in primary schools? 
 
The following responses were provided: 
 

 In May 2025, there were 46 missing episodes involving 29 children.  
Internal reviews were triggered when a child goes missing more than three 
times in three months. 

 Some children attempt to travel long distances, including to airports to 
return to their home when placed out of area.  Reciprocal conversations 
with placing authorities were held to ensure appropriate support was in 
place. 

 When children go missing their activities vary from walking to clear their 
head, seeking substances, climbing buildings, or avoiding home due to 
mental health or exploitation etc. 

 A child-centred Policing Team had been established to co-ordinate with 
safeguarding services and provide one-to-one support for vulnerable 
children. 

 The Philomena Protocol was shared with others and Members were 
encouraged to raise the profile of this – more information could be found at 
https://www.devon-cornwall.police.uk/notices/pp/philomena-protocol/.  It 
was best practice to complete it with carers and share it with the Police to 
aid in locating missing children. 

 The placing authority was responsible for return to home interviews, but 
oversight was maintained to ensure interviews were conducted and 
information shared. 

 Data was collected on SEND and excluded children who go missing.  55% 
of the most vulnerable children have Education Health and Care Plans 
(EHCPs).  Work was ongoing with schools and youth centres. 

 Torbay Safeguarding Children Partnership (TSCP) training was available to 
all professionals including Primary Schools.  Capacity had increased, and 
targeted work was being done with Years 5 and 6. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

note the contents of the submitted report on exploitation and children 
missing and endorse the proposed next steps; and 

 
2. that the future report includes a case study to show the difference that has 

been made to children and their families and provides an update on the 
move of the Exploitation Team within the communities. 

 
23. Exclusions and Absence  

 
The Cabinet Member for Children’s Services – Councillor Bye and the Divisional 
Director – Education – Hannah Baker outlined the submitted report which provided 
an update on exclusions and absence and responded to questions.  The key 
points highlighted included: 
 

 Improvements in attendance and exclusions across Torbay schools.  

https://www.devon-cornwall.police.uk/notices/pp/philomena-protocol/


Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 29 September 2025 
 

 EAOTAS (Education Otherwise Than At School) programme had been 
streamlined from 72 bespoke programmes to 36 high-quality offers.  

 Over 500 children were currently in EAOTAS, with more than half returning 
to mainstream or specialist settings.  

 Concerns raised about off-rolling practices and the rise in elected home 
education (EHE), particularly in secondary schools.  

 Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) locality pilot underway 
with speech therapists and educational psychologists supporting schools. 

 
Members asked questions in relation to the following: 
 

 How were college places for children EOTAS funded? 

 Was there any evidence that Year 11 children were being off rolled to 
protect exam results? 

 Of the 501 children in EHE, 183 were secondary age.  How many of the 
160 attending college were Torbay children? (A written response would be 
provided.) 

 Were children being excluded or suspended due to uniform issues, and 
what support was in place for them? 

 Was there sufficient capacity within the EHE Team to ensure children were 
safe? 

 Play Torbay was working with universities on forest school models.  Could 
this be an alternative for EHE children?  (Note: Hannah Baker agreed to 
meet with Play Torbay to explore this further and maximise outcomes for 
children.) 

 Were families of children in EOTAS being informed that they were 
prioritised for specialist placements? 

 
The following responses were received: 
 

 The college places for children EOTAS were not overseen by the local 
authority.  South Devon College offers a re-engagement programme for 
Key Stage 4 students, funded through general grant allocations.  The 
students were not on the college roll and do not attend full-time courses.  
The programme was designed to encourage post-16 enrolment. 

 Anecdotal evidence suggested that some parents feel they had no choice in 
elected home education for their children.  One example involved a child 
being sent home due to wearing the wrong blazer.  The Council was 
working with schools to understand the narrative and ensure that EHE was 
genuinely a parental choice. 

 There were instances where children were sent home due to non-
conforming uniforms.  Support varies, and future reports will detail what 
provisions were in place during suspensions or exclusions. 

 There was no legal framework that allows services to enforce visits or 
monitor education quality for EHE.  This remains a challenge. 

 Families of children in EOTAS were being consulted on specialist provision.  
Annual reviews were used to assess readiness for reintegration.  The 
Council now has greater sufficiency in specialist provision and is committed 
to re-engaging children in formal education. 

 



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  Monday, 29 September 2025 
 

Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

note the contents of the submitted report on exclusions and absence; and 
 
2. that the next exclusions and absence report includes:  
 

 breakdown by gender and age of primary school children in EHE; 
 identification of children who have not started school in EHE; 
 number of pupils on free school meals who are excluded or suspended; 
 number of suspensions due to uniform issues; 
 support available during exclusions/suspensions and whether children 

are actually at home; 
 detailed information on Year 11 pupils and actions to reduce school 

changes; and 
 whether EHE children are known to the Exploitation Team. 

 
24. Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board Action 

Tracker  
 
The Sub-Board noted the contents of the submitted action tracker.  It was 
confirmed that all actions were now completed. 
 
Tanny Stobbart provided a verbal update on the Play in the Park events and 
agreed to circulate a written report once it had been signed off by the Trustees. 
 
Councillor Fellows provided a verbal update on the YMCA Single Homelessness 
Accommodation Programme (SHAP) project in Exeter that Councillors Bye, 
Fellows and Tolchard visited on 15 July 2025.  It was noted that each YMCA 
operates separately under a franchise type arrangement and was responsible for 
raising their own funds.  Councillor Fellows reported the success of the projects in 
Exeter and how they had been integrated sensitively within the community and 
was assured that the project in Paignton would also have a positive impact and 
provide much needed accommodation to homeless young people in Torbay. 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


